
Port Health & Environmental Services Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Caroline Addy
Alderman Nick Anstee
Alexander Barr
Adrian Bastow
Deputy John Bennett MBE
Peter Bennett
Tijs Broeke
John Chapman
Peter Dunphy
Mary Durcan
Deputy Kevin Everett
Anne Fairweather
Alderman David Graves

Graeme Harrower
Christopher Hill
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Vivienne Littlechild MBE
Andrew McMurtrie
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Rofikul Islam 
tel. no.: 020 7332 11744
rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee.
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 January 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 14)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 15 - 16)

5. UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON PORT 
HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION

Report of the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operations.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 26)

6. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT: BREXIT UPDATE

Report of the Director of the Department of the Built Environment.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 28)

7. TFL DIRECT VISION STANDARD CONSULTATION RESPONSE

Report of the Director of the Department of the Built Environment.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 34)



3

8. CITY OF LONDON TRANSPORT STRATEGY, CLEANER AND QUIETER 
OUTCOME – CONSULTATION RESPONSE

Report of the Director of the Department of the Built Environment. 

For Information
(Pages 35 - 72)

9. CONSTRUCTION LEVY - CODE OF PRACTICE FOR DECONSTRUCTION AND 
CONSTRUCTION SITES NINTH EDITION 2019

Joint report of the Interim Director Consumer Protection and Markets Operations and 
the Chief Planning Officer and the Development Director. 

For Information
(Pages 73 - 148)

10. THE TRANSITION TOWARDS A ZERO-EMISSION FLEET

Joint report of the Department for Built Environment and the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 149 - 158)

11. AGRICULTURE BILL AND FISHERIES BILL

Report of the Remembrancer. 

For Information
(Pages 159 - 164)

12. DRINKING FOUNTAINS - DELIVERING ADDITIONAL WATER REFILL POINTS IN 
THE CITY'S PUBLIC REALM

Report of the Director of the Department of the Built Environment. 

For Information
(Pages 165 - 184)

13. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20 –  
DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT MARKETS & CONSUMER 
PROTECTION OPEN SPACES

Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, the Interim Director of Consumer 
Protection and Markets Operations and the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 185 - 202)



4

14. DRAFT AIR QUALITY STRATEGY

Report of the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operations.

For Decision
(Pages 203 - 294)

15. THE WALBROOK WHARF OFFICES FRONTING UPPER THAMES STREET - 3RD 
FLOOR TO BE DECLARED SURPLUS

Report of the Director of the Department of the Built Environment.

For Decision
(Pages 295 - 296)

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 297 - 298)

20. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS - PERIOD ENDING 
31 DECEMBER 2018

Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, the Interim Director of Consumer 
Protection and Markets and the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Information
(Pages 299 - 308)

21. WAIVER REPORT - ELECTRIC VAN REPLACEMENT

Report of the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operations.

For Decision
(Pages 309 - 320)



5

22. LONDON GATEWAY - NEW OFFICE ACCOMMODATION

Report of the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operations.

For Decision
(Pages 321 - 328)

23. PROPOSED CHARGES FOR STREET CLEANSING, WASTE COLLECTION AND 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 2019/20

Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

For Decision
(Pages 329 - 342)

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

26. DELEGATED POWERS - REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN

Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information



This page is intentionally left blank



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee held 
at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

at 11.00 am
Present

Members:
Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Caroline Addy
Adrian Bastow
Deputy John Bennett MBE
Peter Bennett
Tijs Broeke
John Chapman
Peter Dunphy
Mary Durcan

Alderman David Graves
Graeme Harrower
Christopher Hill
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Vivienne Littlechild
Andrien Meyers
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula

In Attendance

Members:

Marianne Fredericks
Wendy Mead
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman

Officers:

Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk's Department
Laura Simpson - Town Clerk's Department
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department
Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain’s Department
Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment
Jim Graham - Department of the Built Environment
Zahur Khan - Department of the Built Environment
Mike Simmonds - Department of the Built Environment
Richard Steele - Department of the Built Environment
Jon Averns - Interim Director of Consumer Protection and 

Market Operations
Rachel Pye - Department of Markets and Consumer Protection
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Gary Burks - Open Spaces Department
Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Alexander Barr, Deputy Kevin 
Everett, Anne Fairweather, Deputy Tom Hoffman, Andrew McMurtrie, Deputy 
Joyce Nash, Deputy Richard Regan and Mark Wheatley. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. IMPROVING AIR QUALITY PRESENTATION 
 The Air Quality Manager for City of London Corporation (City Corporation) 
gave a presentation to the Committee on the work carried out in collaboration 
with Sir John Cass's Foundation Primary School over the last 15 years in 
improving air quality, and for which the City Corporation had in 2018 received a 
National Air Quality News Award. 

Members were informed of the monitoring work which had taken place with the 
School from 2003 onwards with the installation of a 24-hour air quality 
monitoring station in the playground. Policies were brought in to improve air 
quality such as the planting of air quality plants throughout the school grounds, 
green walls made from ivy screens, new air filtrations units in classrooms, and 
teaching pupils how to reduce their exposure to air quality. T
[...]
 THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no questions.

27. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

28,30 3

28. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public and summary of the meeting held on 27 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Page 12



29. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

30. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The Committee considered a late report which sought approval of an urgent 
waiver.

The meeting ended at 12.44 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam 
Tel. No: 020 7332 1174
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Port Health & Environmental Services Committee – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer(s) 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next 
stage

Progress Update

1. 19 
September 
2017

Electric Vehicle 
Charging

Director of 
Transportation 
and Public 
Realm

March 2019 The installation of a charging point in Noble Street was originally 
programmed for June 2018, however, there have been severe 
delays with some legal questions and programming with TfL.

Officers now expect the installation by the end of March 2019.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
A hub of eight to ten charging points is planned for installation at 
Baynard House, TfL and CoL are still working to deliver this 
during 2019 if there are no major c
[...]
t Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 339

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 341

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Update on the impact of the UK leaving the EU (Brexit) on Port Health & Public Protection
	6 Department of the Built Environment: Brexit Update
	7 TfL Direct Vision Standard Consultation Response
	Appendix_2_TfL DVS Consultation City Corporation response

	8 City of London Transport Strategy, Cleaner and quieter outcome – consultation response
	9 Construction Levy - Code of Practice for Deconstruction and Construction Sites Ninth Edition 2019
	monitoring fee planning conditions (003)
	Code of Practice for Deconstruction and Construction Sites 9th Edition 18-12-18 (March PHES)
	Construction Levy flow chart 4th edition
	Construction Levy flow chart 2nd edition.vsdx
	Page-1



	10 The Transition towards a Zero-Emission Fleet
	11 Agriculture Bill and Fisheries Bill
	12 Drinking Fountains - Delivering Additional Water Refill Points in the City's Public Realm
	Appendix 1_Project Coversheet_v2
	Appendix 2_Map of existing and proposed refill pointsV2
	Appendix 3_Programme for delivery of new refill points
	Appendix 4_PHES City Corporation water fountain refill usage analysis - Feb 2019
	Appendix 5_Water Refill Points by Location

	13 Final Departmental High-level Business Plans 2019/20 –  Department of the Built Environment Markets & Consumer Protection Open Spaces
	190305 PH ES Committee - Appendix 1 - DBE HLS Business Plan 19 20
	190305 PH ES Committee - Appendix 2 - Markets CP HLS Business Plan 19 20
	190305 PH ES Committee - Appendix 3 - Open Spaces HLS Business Plan 19 20
	190305 PH ES Committee - Appendix 4 - Cem Crem HLS Business Plan 19 20

	14 Draft Air Quality Strategy
	City of London Air Quality Strategy 2019 - 2024

	15 The Walbrook Wharf offices fronting Upper Thames Street - 3rd Floor to be declared surplus
	19 Non-Public Minutes
	20 Port Health and Environmental Services Debtors - Period Ending 31 December 2018
	3rd Qtr Debtors Report 1819 Port Health Committee - Appendix 1
	3rd Qtr Debtors Report 1819 Port Health Committee - Appendix 2
	3rd Qtr Debtors Report 1819 Port Health Committee - Appendix 3

	21 Waiver report - Electric Van replacement
	22 London Gateway - New Office Accommodation
	23 Proposed Charges for Street Cleansing, Waste Collection and Public Conveniences 2019/20
	Fees and Charges Street Cleansing Waste Collection Public Conveniences 1920 - Appendix 1
	Fees and Charges Street Cleansing Waste Collection Public Conveniences 1920 - Appendix 2
	Fees and Charges Street Cleansing Waste Collection Public Conveniences 1920 - Appendix 3
	Fees and Charges Street Cleansing Waste Collection Public Conveniences 1920 - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5 March 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present:

Members:
Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Caroline Addy
Alderman Nick Anstee
Alexander Barr
Deputy John Bennett MBE
Peter Bennett
John Chapman
Mary Durcan
Deputy Kevin Everett

Anne Fairweather
Alderman David Graves
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Vivienne Littlechild MBE
Andrew McMurtrie
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Mark Wheatley

Officers:
Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk’s Department 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department
Philip Saunders - Remembrancers Department
Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment
Joe Kingston - Department of the Built Environment
Leah Coburn - Department of the Built Environment
Tom Noble - Department of the Built Environment
Mike Simmonds - Department of the Built Environment
Zahur Khan - Department of the Built Environment 
Carolyn Dwyer - Department of the Built Environment
Elizabeth Hannah - Department of the Built Environment
Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department
Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain’s Department
Ruth Calderwood - Markets and Consumer Protection 
Jon Averns - Markets and Consumer Protection
Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Department
Gary Burks - Open Spaces Department
Natalie Evans - Chamberlain’s Department
Rachel Pye - Markets and Consumer Protection 
Robin Whitehouse - Markets and Consumer Protection
Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Dept
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department
Warren Back - City Surveyor's Department
Samantha Tharme - Department of the Built Environment



1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Christopher Hill, Shravan Joshi, 
Graeme Harrower, Tom Hoffman, Wendy Hyde, Peter Dunphy, Adrien Myers, 
Henrika Priest and Tijs Broeke.  

 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the Public Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising:
New Waste Cleansing Contract (page 5) – The Committee were informed that 
the new contractor had now signed the contract and returned this to the City 
Corporation. It was hoped that it would be sealed by the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor by the end of the week. 

Information to Residents on Recycling (page 7) – The Chairman reported that it 
would not be possible to include details on recycling with residents’ council tax 
bills due to new corporate printing arrangements. It was, however, something 
that could be actioned for next year

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out their current list 
of outstanding actions. 

Updates were provided as follows:

Electric Vehicle Charging:
A Members’ Briefing took place on the 28 February 2019, where Members were 
provided with a detailed briefing and the tasks being undertaken by Officers to 
achieve the milestones were explained. The slides and minutes of this session 
had subsequently been circulated to all Members of the Committee. 

The previous deadline set by Transport for London for the installation of the 
Noble Street rapid charging point had, unfortunately, been missed and a new 
date of mid-March had now been given. Officers stated they found this both 
disappointing and unacceptable and had raised the matter with TfL at the 
highest level. 



Concerning the Baynard House installation, where eight to ten rapid charging 
points would be introduced this year, design work was progressing rapidly and 
structural surveys were about to be undertaken. 

Officers reported that they had received great support for the concept of “off 
street installation points”, in locations such as carparks, depots and loading 
bays. They also reported that charging points for taxis and freight would be 
prioritised given that these vehicles tended to be the highest polluters in the 
City. This was also being actively explored by the City’s Markets.

Over the next six months the City of London Corporation would be looking at 
other methods of provision and the use of alternative charging technologies, 
with the aim of making the City of London Corporation a leader in this field.

The Chairman reported that the ambition of a report coming to Committee in 
May 2019 had been superseded by a wider piece of work being undertaken by 
the Department of Built Environment around an Electric Vehicle Charging 
Action Plan which was expected by December 2019.

 S.101 Agreements:
Tower Hamlets Council’s Cabinet approved the agreement on the 7 February 
2019. This had subsequently been signed by the City Corporation and returned 
to Tower Hamlets for finalisation. It was hoped that this would be complete by 
the end of the week. As soon as this had taken place, active enforcement could 
commence.  

Measurement and mitigation options for operational rail noise from 
London Underground affecting the Barbican Estate:
Officers reported that a track walk had taken place last week. Officers and the 
City’s consultant would be meeting with TfL’s Head of Track on 11 March 2019 
to discuss what could be done to progress the resolution of this matter. 

Officers undertook to provide the Committee with an update on this matter via 
email after the 11 March 2019 meeting. 

5. UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON 
PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Director of Consumer 
Protection and Markets Operations updating Members on the impact of the UK 
leaving the EU (Brexit) on Port Health & Public Protection.

The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operations reported 
that he had now received confirmation from the Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
that costs incurred this financial year in terms of planning for Brexit would be 
recovered.  Similar assurances were now being sought from the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 

The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operations went on 
to report that there had been an increase of 56% in animals passing through 
the Animal Reception Centre as many people attempted to move their pets to 



the UK ahead of Brexit.  However, recent months had also seen a decrease in 
the levels of produce of animal origin through the Ports. In response to 
questions around this, Members were informed that this could be attributable to 
natural trade fluctuations, but that careful consideration needed to be given to 
the downward trend that had emerged since the end of 2018. 

Members were also informed that the City of London Corporation had 
submitted a bid to the Food Standards Agency (FSA) for additional resources 
for the next financial year to increase the staffing levels at the London ports in 
anticipation of increased workloads after Brexit. 

In response to questions around other sources of funding, the Interim Director 
of Consumer Protection and Markets Operations stated that the Department 
were keen to secure funding from central government in the first instance but 
that they may also seek to bid for funds from the City’s own Brexit Contingency 
Fund going forward. It was confirmed that an additional sum of approximately 
£10,000 may be required in the first instance. 

In response to a question regarding staffing where concerns had previously 
been raised in relation to Brexit, the Interim Director reported that the Animal 
Reception Centre had already employed additional staff and that the Ports were 
looking to train new staff to a higher level.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

6. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT: BREXIT UPDATE 
The Committee received report of the Director of the Built Environment 
updating Members on the potential implications of Brexit for the Department of 
the Built Environment. 

A Member questioned if the Department anticipated making a bid for any funds 
from the City’s Brexit Contingency Fund.   Officers stated that there were no 
plans to do so at this time. 

RESOLVED – that the Committee note this initial report and that further update 
reports will be made to subsequent meetings of the Committee.

7. TFL DIRECT VISION STANDARD CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Department of the Built 
Environment on the TfL Direct Vision Standard Consultation Response.

A Member asked if the City of London Corporation could raise the need for a 
better bus route between the City and Homerton Hospital with TfL given that 
many City patients were often sent for appointments here. Officers undertook to 
raise the matter in future meetings with Transport for London. 

RESOLVED – that the Committee note the report.

8. CITY OF LONDON TRANSPORT STRATEGY, CLEANER AND QUIETER 
OUTCOME – CONSULTATION RESPONSE 



The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
providing Members with an update on the ‘Cleaner and Quieter’ outcomes 
following consultation on the draft Transport Strategy.

Officers reported that the Transport Strategy supported and complemented the 
City’s Air Quality Strategy. 

It was noted that the City of London Corporation were working with Transport 
for London regarding the routing of buses and promoting the use hybrid/electric 
buses where possible. It was hoped that such vehicles would be used on all 
City routes by 2020.  The City of London Corporation was continuing to push on 
this and had a target of all vehicles in the City being Zero Emission by 2030.

In response to questions around the 9,500 premature deaths relating to air 
pollution in London, Officers confirmed that this was a London-wide figure and 
was drawn from figures published by the Mayor of London. The figure related to 
people whose deaths had been impacted on and cut short in some way by air 
pollution. 

A Member raised concerns around the high levels of pollution shown on a map 
in the report for the Tower Hill area which was situated within her Ward. 
Officers reported that the map had been computer modelled and may be based 
on assumptions that may be questionable. However, additional monitoring of 
nitrogen dioxide levels in this area would take place.
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee note the report.

9. CONSTRUCTION LEVY - CODE OF PRACTICE FOR DECONSTRUCTION 
AND CONSTRUCTION SITES NINTH EDITION 2019 
The Committee received a joint report of the Interim Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection and the Chief Planning Officer and the Development 
Director, relative to the Construction Levy – Code of Practice for Deconstruction 
and Construction Sites Ninth Edition 2019.

A Member commented that the appendix depicting residential units within the 
City did not provide a clear picture of residential areas within the Square Mile. 
Officers reported that the map had since been updated online and was 
indicative of areas where contractors would need to liaise. 

A Member asked about costs of the monitoring operation. Officers assured the 
Committee that the fees were set based on full cost recovery.

RESOLVED – that the Committee note the report.

10. THE TRANSITION TOWARDS A ZERO-EMISSION FLEET 
The Committee received a joint report of the Department for Built Environment 
and the Chamberlain’s. 

RESOLVED – that the Committee note the report.



11. AGRICULTURE BILL AND FISHERIES BILL 
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer relative to the 
Agriculture Bill and Fisheries Bill.

The Agriculture Bill:  
The Agriculture Bill has widely been welcomed by the National Union of 
Farmers. Although the Bill has no major impact upon the City of London 
Corporation, it is of some interest to the City in relation to the Open Spaces that 
it manages. 

The Fisheries Bill:
Members were informed that this related to catches by fishing vessels, licences 
for such vessels and fines for those catching more than their quota.

A Member asked whether Shellfish were covered by the Fisheries Bill. The 
Remembrancer responded that Shellfish were not part of the catch quota 
covered by the bill.

RESOLVED – that the Committee note the report.

12. DRINKING FOUNTAINS - DELIVERING ADDITIONAL WATER REFILL 
POINTS IN THE CITY'S PUBLIC REALM 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment, 
relative to Drinking Fountains – Delivering Additional Water Refill Points in the 
City’s Public Realm.

Members were informed that the first of eight new refill points was to be 
installed on Cheapside on 20 March 2019and that the map accompanying this 
report depicted future locations for the installation of additional fountains.

A Member questioned why it appeared that all the new fountains were to be 
installed on the perimeter of the Square Mile as opposed to more centrally. 
Officers responded that the proposed sites had been mapped out against 
footfall and available water connections and that an attempt at spreading these 
evenly throughout the City had been made. 

A Member suggested that the Finsbury Circus site might warrant consideration 
for a future installation following its reopening.

A Member suggested that the City of London Corporation share the information 
about water fountain locations with businesses which are based in the City so 
that the information could, in turn, be disseminated to their staff.  The City of 
London Corporation is working to promote water fountains through the Plastic 
Free City campaign.

Members discussed how the spread of infection might be prevented if users 
attempted to drink directly from the fountains. The Chairman noted that the 
fountains were downwards facing, furthermore, Officers also assured the 
Committee that extensive daily cleaning and regular monitoring regimes are in 
place, and these will also apply to new fountains.



RESOLVED – that the Committee note the report.

13. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLANS 2019/20 –  
DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT MARKETS & CONSUMER 
PROTECTION OPEN SPACES 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment, the Interim Director Consumer Protection and Markets 
Operations and the Director of Open Spaces on the Final Departmental High-
level Business Plans 2019/20 for the Department of the Built Environment, 
Markets and Consumer Protection Department and the Open Spaces 
Department (with the Cemetery and Crematorium).

RESOLVED – that the Committee approves the final high-level Business Plans 
for 2019/20 for the Department of the Built Environment, Markets and 
Consumer Protection Department, and the Open Spaces Department (including 
the Cemetery and Crematorium Business Plan).

14. DRAFT AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Consumer 
Protection and Markets Operations on the Draft Air Quality Strategy. 

Offices informed Members that the Draft Air Quality Strategy paper presented 
to them was the 3rd Draft Air Quality Strategy, though an action plan had been 
in place since 2002. The City of London Corporation has a statutory duty to 
assist the Mayor of London in taking measures to reduce levels of air pollution, 
as well as a responsibility to improve public health.

The Draft Air Quality Strategy seeks to bring together data and work on 
improving air quality. It is worth noting that air quality is a priority for the City of 
London Corporation as it is now underpinning the City of London Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan. As a result of the work undertaken, air quality in the City is 
improving and will continue to improve.

Officers reported that the City were also currently working with London Councils 
on the development of a Private Members Bill aimed at reducing emissions. 
The cross departmental action detailed within the strategy also demonstrated 
that air quality was a corporate priority for the Corporation. The strategy also 
referred to the importance of effective communications around this.

The proposed consultation will last for eight weeks, with the launch being 
imminent. Officers plan to report back to the Committee with their findings in 
July 2019.  

In response to questions, Officers stated that the fact that data showed that the 
majority of particulate pollution in the City originated elsewhere served to 
underline the importance of collaborative work. There was an Appendix within 
the strategy dedicated to this. The Committee requested a better explanation of 
the premature death figures and suggested that the figures detail the split 
between those deaths attributable to nitrogen dioxide and those attributable to 



particulates. Officers undertook to include this breakdown in the final version of 
the Strategy. 
   
RESOLVED – that the Committee approve the content of the draft Air Quality 
Strategy for public consultation.

15. THE WALBROOK WHARF OFFICES FRONTING UPPER THAMES STREET 
- 3RD FLOOR TO BE DECLARED SURPLUS 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
advising Members that DBE vacated the 3rd floor of Walbrook Wharf, Upper 
Thames Street on 17 December 2018 and to seek Committee authority to 
declare the 3rd floor surplus to DBE’s operational requirements. 
 
The Committee requested that the report be shared with the Corporate Asset 
Sub (Finance) Committee for information.

RESOLVED – that the Committee declare the 3rd floor offices at Walbrook 
Wharf, Upper Thames Street surplus to operational requirements.

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
Big Belly Bins:
A Member reported that the big belly bins at Aldgate Square had recently been 
overflowing. This had been particularly unpleasant given recent warm weather 
with smells coming from the bins. He questioned how quickly Officers were 
advised of the bins being full. Officers reported that a signal was sent from a bin 
when 80% full, with a KPI then requiring it to be emptied within two hours. 

Low Emission Vehicles:
A Member asked whether the City could look at its appointment of external 
contractors in terms of requiring them to provide low emissions vehicles as well 
as looking at provisions within its own fleet. 

The Director of the Built Environment stated that the City followed a responsible 
procurement code.  This approach had been applied to some contracts already, 
for example, the City’s refuse fleet would be the first fully electric refuse fleet in 
the country. It was her understanding that this would be part of the 
requirements for new contracts going forward but could not be applied 
retrospectively to existing external contracts.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Committee received a late, separately circulated report of the Director of 
the Built Environment relative to Beech Street: Transport and Public Realm 
Improvements. 

Members were informed that the report, which increased the scope of the 
project, had been welcomed by the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee. The 
project involves working with Transport for London and Islington. Members had 
emphasised the need to speed the process and to bring about the temporary 
road closures. 



IOC Honorary Fellowship
The Chairman congratulated the Director of the Built Environment who had 
recently been awarded an honorary fellowship from the Institute of Couriers. The 
Director received her award at the IOC fellows' gowning in the House of Lords on 
1 March 2019. The fellowship recognises The City’s excellent work on green and 
safe transport initiatives.

The Director thanked the Chairman for his kind words and underlined the 
efforts of her team in working alongside industry to achieve this prestigious 
award. 

Members suggested that the Chairman write to all involved offering them the 
Committee’s congratulations and thanks. 

RESOLVED – that the Committee note the report.
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the Non-Public Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

20. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS - PERIOD 
ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2018 
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, 
the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and the Markets Operations and 
the Director of Open Spaces informing Members of invoiced income 
outstanding as at 31 December 2018.

21. WAIVER REPORT - ELECTRIC VAN REPLACEMENT 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Interim Director 
Consumer Protection and Market Operations relative to Waiver report - Electric 
Van replacement.

22. LONDON GATEWAY - NEW OFFICE ACCOMMODATION 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Interim Director of 
Consumer Protection and Markets Operations on the London Gateway – New 
Office Accommodation.

RESOLVED – that the Committee approves the recommendation 

23. PROPOSED CHARGES FOR STREET CLEANSING, WASTE COLLECTION 
AND PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 2019/20 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment on the Proposed Charges for Street Cleansing, Waste Collection 
and Public Conveniences 2019/20. 



24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions raised in the non-public session.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration in the non-
public session. 

26. DELEGATED POWERS - REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam 
Tel. No: 020 7332 1174
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk


